【15年1 -	· 1_3'	έζ`	

#### FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC ) OF THE PHILIPPINES ) Second Regular Session )

9 MAR -3 P4:43

#### SENATE

- 24	NET VEC IV.	<u> </u>	

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. <u>281</u>

Submitted jointly by the Committees on Public Works and Finance on MAR - 3 2009

Re: House Bill No. 3625.

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsors: Senators Revilla, Jr. and Angara

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committees on Public Works and Finance, to which was referred

House Bill No. 3625, introduced by Representative Reynaldo S. Uy, entitled:

#### "AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate

with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted.

EDGARDO J. ANGARA Chairman Committee on Finance

**REVILLA, JR.** RAI rman Committee on Public Works

Vice Chairmen:

**GREGORIO B. HONASAN II** Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Public Works

JOKER P. ARROYO Committee on Finance

Members:

.

RIAM DEFEN SOR SANTI

Committee on Pinance Member, Committee on Public Works

RICHARD J. GORDON Committee on Finance Member, Committee on Public Works

MANUEL M. LAPID Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

A S. CAYETANO CQV Committee on Finance

FRANCIS "CHIZ" G. ESCUDERO Committee Public Works

BENIGN S. AQUINO III Committee on Public Works Committee on Finance

RODOLFO G. BIAZON Committee on Finance

PANFILO M. LACSON Committee on Finance

Halladuzol

M. A. MADRIGAL Committee on Finance

LOREN B. LEGARDA

Committee on Finance

MARROXAS

Committee on Finance Committee on Public Works

ANTONIO F. TRILLANES IV Committee on Finance

ALAN PETER "COMPANERO" S. CAYETANO Committee on Finance Committee on Public Works

FRANCIS N. RANGILINAN Committee on Finance Committee on Public Works

MANN

Committee on Finance Committee on Public Works

Ex-Officio Members

JINGGO Y EJERCITO ESTRADA President Pro Tempore

JUAN MIGUEL ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

may que tim

AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL, JR. Minority Leader

Honorable JUAN PONCE ENRILE Senate President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES FOURTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

#### H. No. 3625

## BY REPRESENTATIVE UY (R.A.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 277

### AN ACT ESTABLISHING THE CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1 SECTION 1. The district engineering office in Cagayan De Oro City, 2 under the supervision of the Department of Public Works and Highways, shall 3 be reconstituted into two (2) separate district engineering offices. The first 4 district engineering office to be located in Barangay Carmen shall be known as 5 the Cagayan De Oro City First District Engineering Office and the existing 6 district engineering office located in Barangay Macabalan shall be known as 7 the Cagayan De Oro City Second District Engineering Office.

8 SEC. 2. The said Cagayan De Oro City First District Engineering
9 Office shall comprise the barangays of Carmen, Bulua, Kauswagan, Iponan,

Balulang, Canitoan, Lumbia, Patag, Mambuaya, San Simon, Dansolihon, 1 Taglimao, Tagpangi, Bisigan, Bayanga, Tignapoloan, Pigsag-an, Pagalungan, 2 3 Pagatpat, Tumpagon, Bayabas, Bonbon, Baikingon and Tuburan; while the Cagayan De Oro City Second District Engineering Office shall comprise the 4 remaining barangays of Macabalan, Puntod, Consolacion, Camaman-an 5 Nazareth, Macasandig, Indahag, Lapasan, Gusa, Cugman, FS Catanico, 6 Tablon, Agusan, Puerto, Bugo, Balubal and all urban barangays from 7 8 Barangay 1 to Barangay 40.

9 SEC. 3. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall include in 10 the Department's program the operationalization of the Cagayan De Oro City 11 First District Engineering Office, the funding of which shall be included in the 12 annual General Appropriations Act.

SEC. 4. The relevant provisions of Sections 1 and 2 of Republic Act
 No. 9066, and all other laws, decrees, orders, rules and regulations are hereby
 modified or amended accordingly.

16

SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.